1  Life expectancy is based on local life expectancy tables in each respective country. If life expec-
tancy increases by one year, pension obligation is expected to increase by about 4 percent

Effective from 2011, defined-benefit plans in Sweden are calculated according to

the PRI life expectancy table. In the preceding year, the DUS06 table was used. This

means that life expectancy for men in Sweden increased by about 3 years and for

women by about 2 years.

All three countries where Skanska has defined-benefit plans have an extensive

market for high-grade long-term corporate bonds, including mortgage bonds. The

discount rate is established on the basis of the market yield for these bonds on the

closing day.

Expected return on interest-bearing securities is established on the basis of market

yields on the closing day for long-term government bonds in each respective country.

For current holdings of high-grade corporate bonds, a risk premium of about 1.75 per-

cent is added. For the equities market as a whole, a risk premium of 3 percent is added.

This premium is adjusted to the risk profile of each respective equities market.

Sensitivity of pension obligation to change in discount rate

Sweden Norway
United

Kingdom Total

Pension obligations, December 31, 2011 775.6 290.9 580.8 1,647.3

Discount rate increase of 0.25% 1 –35 –15 –30 –80

Discount rate decrease of 0.25% 1 35 15 30 80

1  Estimated change in pension obligation/liability if the discount rate changes. If pension liability
increases, the Group’s equity is reduced by about 75 percent of the increase in pension liability,
after taking into account deferred tax and social insurance contributions.

Sensitivity of plan assets to changed return

Sweden Norway
United

Kingdom Total

Plan assets, December 31, 2011 –397.6 –308.0 –537.5 –1,243.0

Return increase of 5% 1 20 15 30 65

Return decrease of 5% 1 –20 –15 –30 –65

1  If actual return increases by 5 percent in relation to expected return, the actuarial gain is esti-
mated at about EUR 65 M. If actual return decreases by 5 percent in relation to expected return,
the actuarial loss is estimated at about EUR 65 M.

Note Continued28

Skanska Review of 2011 – EUR version  Notes, including accounting and valuation principles  145

Provisions are reported in compliance with IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities

and Contingent Assets.” See “Accounting and valuation principles,” Note 1.

Provisions are allocated in the statement of financial position between